• Level 3 – unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

2. Prior Period Adjustment – Correction of a Material Error

The Council has identified an error that affects the accounts for 2022/23 and earlier. A
total of £2.997M in relation to land and buildings assets were not included in the
accounts. This means that the value of Land and Buildings and the Capital Adjustment
Account in the balance sheet were both understated by £2.997M.

In order to correct this error, the Council has restated the prior year information for
2022/23 in a third balance sheet.

Effect on opening and closing Balance Sheet in 2023/24

The CIPFA Code requires that an authority present a Balance Sheet at the beginning
of the preceding period when an authority makes a retrospective restatement. The
following lines are the relevant lines that have been restated for the error of £2.997M
relating to the period to the end of 2022/23. The Balance Sheet with the appropriate
third Balance Sheet for the adjusted opening balance for 2023/24 can be found on
page 15 of these accounts.

32

Originally stated

Closing Balance

2022/23

Restated Opening

Balance 2023/24

Amount of

restatement

£'000s £'000s £'000s

Land and Buildings 109,802 112,799 2,997

Total Property, Plant and Equipment 127,364 130,361 2,997

Net Assets 343,141 346,138 2,997

Capital Adjustment Account 251,423 254,420 2,997

Total Unusable Reserves 278,297 281,294 2,997

Total Equity 343,141 346,138 2,997

3. Accounting Standards that have been issued but have not yet been adopted

The Code requires the Council to identify Accounting Standards that have been issued
but have yet to be adopted. The Council is also required to assess the possible impact
that application of the Standards will have when they are applied.

There are no Accounting Standards that have been issued but not yet adopted that
would have a material effect on this year’s Statement of Accounts were they in effect
for the year ended 31st March 2025, nor are they expected to have a material effect
on the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2026.